
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX II
Document Generated: 2024-07-15

1

Status: Point in time view as at 20/01/2009.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No

1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Division 7.. (See end of Document for details)

[X1ANNEX II

GUIDE TO THE COMPILATION OF SAFETY DATA SHEETS

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and
repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well
as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and
2000/21/EC (Official Journal of the European Union L 396 of 30 December 2006).

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE
Note

Information in this section shall relate to the protection of human health, safety and the
environment. It shall assist the employer in devising suitable working procedures and
organisational measures according to Article 5 of Directive 98/24/EC.

Where a chemical safety report or a registration is required, the information in this section shall
be consistent with the information given, for the identified uses and exposure scenarios set out
in the annex to the Safety Data Sheet.

7.1. Handling

Specify precautions for safe handling including advice on technical measures such as:
— containment, local and general ventilation, measures to prevent aerosol and dust

generation and fire, measures required to protect the environment (e.g. use of filters
or scrubbers on exhaust ventilation, use in a bunded area, measures for collection
and disposal of spillages, etc.) and any specific requirements or rules relating to
the substance or [F1mixture] (e.g. procedures or equipment which are prohibited or
recommended) and if possible give a brief description.

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16

December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and
repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (Text
with EEA relevance).

7.2. Storage

Specify the conditions for safe storage such as:
— specific design for storage rooms or vessels (including retention walls and ventilation),

incompatible materials, conditions of storage (temperature and humidity limit/range,
light, inert gas, etc.) special electrical equipment and prevention of static electricity.

Give advice if relevant on quantity limits under storage conditions. In particular indicate any
special requirements such as the type of material used in the packaging/containers of the
substance or [F1mixture].

7.3. Specific use(s)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2008/1272
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2008/1272
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2008/1272
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2008/1272


2 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX II

Document Generated: 2024-07-15
Status: Point in time view as at 20/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No
1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Division 7.. (See end of Document for details)

For end products designed for specific use(s), recommendations shall refer to the identified
use(s) and be detailed and operational. If possible, reference shall be made to industry- or sector-
specific approved guidance.]



Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-15

3

Status: 
Point in time view as at 20/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, Division 7..


